LLC and its subsidiaries. The decrease in revenue of the Other group is due to cessation of sales

of carton boards produced using a tolling scheme with a pulp and paper mill located in Vyborg.

SEGEZHA GROUP PJSC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

11

5. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

As required by the provisions of IFRS 3 “ Business Combinations” as at 31 December 2021 the
Group has not completed assessment of the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities and
corresponding purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Inter Forest Rus LLC and its

subsidiaries (Note 6). The Group has to retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts
recognized at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have affected the
measurement of the amounts recognized as at the date of acquisition.

The Group has made the following adjustments to the Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2021:

As reported at
31 December

2021  Adjustments

As adjusted at
31 December

2021

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property, plant and equipment 81,388  2,920  84,308
Right-of-use assets 49,105  325  49,430
Intangible assets 5,968  16  5,984
Deferred tax assets 1,317  630  1,947

   -
CURRENT ASSETS:   -

Inventories, net 23,470  (1,505)  21,965
Trade and other receivables, net 8,225  (855)  7,370
Taxes receivable  7,712  (204)  7,508
Advances and other current assets 3,093  (278)  2,815

   -
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:   -
Lease liabilities 19,256  190  19,446
Deferred tax liabilities 8,555  97  8,652
Other non-current liabilities 4,296  (824)  3,472

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Loans and borrowings 21,364  45  21,409
Trade and other payables 14,432  49  14,481
Lease liabilities 3,184  19  3,203
Provisions 1,262  185  1,447
Taxes payable 3,391  349  3,740
Dividends payable 6,591  (1)  6,590
Advances received 4,588  940  5,528

The adjustments made mainly relate to the following:

 revision of the register of rental agreements that fall with the scope of IFRS 16 “Leases”;

 accrual of provisions in accordance with IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets” (reforestation, employee benefits);

 revision of recoverable amount of inventory (allowance for inventory impairment);

 accrual of the allowance for expected credit losses for trade and other receivables in
accordance with IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”;

 revision of the trade receivables in accordance with the revenue recognition rules set by